Casting in the prior year disclosure note was incorrect in difference by R1 551 362.20, this has been adjusted. Amounts
appearing with no current year balances have been concluded.

80

uMzinyathi District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

45. Contingencies (continued)

Contingent Assets

Litigations and value of claims pending in favour of the municipality were estimated at R140 680 477.26, details are as follows:

Contingent Assets
Umzinyathi vs Soni 364 337 343 923
Umzinyathi vs Trustee Prembhai Family Trust 1 094 383 1 030 017
Umzinyathi vs Fusion Guarantee 9 261 097 8 741 378
Umzinyathi vs Tsotetsi Mchunu Inc 5 985 467 5 482 017
Umzinyathi vs AC Industrial, EMS Ntombela, SP Zulu, TR Malunga & T Mnyandu 112 055 193 102 635 877
Umzinyathi DM vs TR Malunga 11 920 000 11 850 000

140 680 477 130 083 212

46. Prior Year Adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and
cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 54 098 558 (1 450 325) - 52 648 233
Inventories 1 817 929 - - 1 817 929
Receivables from Exchange Transactions 158 808 946 (2 264 368) - 156 544 578
VAT Receivables 60 051 926 (969 479) (13 079 893) 46 002 554
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 480 585 - - 480 585
Statutory receivables - - 13 079 893 13 079 893
Investment property 1 884 796 - - 1 884 796
Property, plant and equipment 2 585 849 731 (130 283 399) - 2 455 566 332
Intangible assets 568 989 - - 568 989
Heritage Assets 8 655 - - 8 655
Investments in Associates 7 933 631 28 608 718 - 36 542 349
Payables from exchange transactions (435 063 237) 4 178 970 (24 263 745) (455 148 012)
Transfers Payable (4 099 734) - - (4 099 734)
VAT payable (58 758 104) 1 978 077 - (56 780 027)
Consumer Deposits (451 314) - - (451 314)
Employee Benefit Obligation (1 276 000) - - (1 276 000)
Unspent Conditional Grants and Receipts (2 550 122) - - (2 550 122)
Provisions (24 263 745) - 24 263 745 -
Employee Benefit Obligation (24 143 000) - - (24 143 000)
Accumulated Surplus (2 320 898 490) 100 201 806 - (2 220 696 684)

- - - -

Statement of financial performance

81

uMzinyathi District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

46. Prior Year Adjustments (continued)

2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Service charges 83 048 397 (6 520 507) - 76 527 890
Rental of facilities and equipment 490 928 - - 490 928
Interest earned on outstanding debtors 32 028 502 4 107 025 - 36 135 527
Other income 283 734 (2 276) - 281 458
Interest received on investment 6 506 060 - - 6 506 060
Actuarial Gain on Post Retirement Benefit 3 584 000 - (177 698) 3 406 302
Government grants & subsidies 770 234 731 - - 770 234 731
Employee related costs (209 104 460) - 704 453 (208 400 007)
Remuneration of councillors (6 129 491) - 64 972 (6 064 519)
Depreciation and amortisation (89 100 052) - 8 098 773 (81 001 279)
Impairments loss - - (8 098 773) (8 098 773)
Finance costs (4 219 304) - (2 836 000) (7 055 304)
Lease rentals on operating lease (1 193 343) - - (1 193 343)
Provision for Debt Impairment (67 461 012) - - (67 461 012)
Post Retirement Benefit (4 057 000) - 4 057 000 -
Contracted services (118 767 025) - (31 156 453) (149 899 728)
Transfers and Subsidies (10 000 000) - - (10 000 000)
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (17 998 112) - - (17 998 112)
Share of Surpluses or Deficits from Associates (60 894 545) 28 608 718 - (32 285 827)
General Expenses (237 618 920) (1 176 856) 29 343 726 (209 452 051)
Surplus for the year 69 633 088 25 016 104 - 94 672 941

Cash flow statement

2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Service charges 50 292 740 (45 465 262) 4 827 478
Grant receipt 757 081 853 (15 377 638) 741 704 215
Interest income 6 506 060 36 135 527 42 641 587
Other receipt 276 213 172 664 448 877
VAT refund 43 959 679 (54 434 269) (10 474 590)

858 116 545 (78 968 978) 779 147 567

Payments
Employee related cost (209 104 461) 4 583 755 (204 520 706)
Suppliers (388 365 960) 47 525 157 (435 891 117)
Finance cost (1 193 343) (5 861 961) (7 055 304)
Remuneration of councillors (6 129 419) 64 972 (6 064 519)
Transfers and subssidies (5 950 266) (1 299 734) (7 250 000)

(610 743 449) 45 012 189 (660 781 646)

Cash flow from financing activities
Purchase of property,plant and equipment (196 063 255) 142 309 511 (53 753 744)
Proceeds from sale of property,plant and equipment (1 277 190) 1 277 190 -
Purchase of intangible assets (11 162) - (11 162)

(197 351 607) 143 586 701 (53 764 906)

82

uMzinyathi District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

46. Prior Year Adjustments (continued)

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

83

uMzinyathi District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

46. Prior Year Adjustments (continued)

Cash and cash equivalent
Balance previously reported - 54 098 558
Less: payments not cleared - (1 450 325)

- 52 648 233